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Inland Empire/Desert Regional Consortium 
Executive Council Roster  
Visit our website: https://desertcolleges.org 

Representing Chief Executive Officers 

• Diana Rodriguez  drodriguez@valleycollege.edu 
President p. 909.384.4407 
San Bernardino Valley College Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2021 

• Roger Schultz rschultz@msjc.edu   
Superintendent/President p. 951.487.3002 
Mt. San Jacinto College Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2020 

Representing Chief Instructional Officers 

• Carol Farrar carol.farrar@rcc.edu 
Vice President, Academic Affairs p. 951.222.8493 
Riverside City College Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2020 

• Laura Hope laura.hope@chaffey.edu 
Acting Associate Superintendent, Instruction & Institutional Effectiveness p. 909.652.6131 
Chaffey College Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2020 

Representing Economic Workforce Development / Contract Education 

• Frank Castanos frank.castanos@vvc.edu 
Contract/Community Education Manager p. 760.245.4271, x2152 
Victor Valley College  Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2020 

• Robert Levesque rlevesqu@sbccd.cc.ca.us 
Executive Director p. 909.382.4039 
San Bernardino Community College District  Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2021 

Representing CTE Deans 

• Joyce Johnson jajohnso@msjc.edu 
Executive Dean, Instruction p. 951.639.5350 
Mt. San Jacinto College Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2021 

• Albert Maniaol, Council Vice Chair (Term: 10/1/2018 – 6/30/2020) amaniaol@valleycollege.edu 
Dean, Applied Technology, Transportation and Culinary Arts Division p. 909.384.8904 
San Bernardino Valley College Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2021 

• Sandi Thomas sthomas@barstow.edu 
Dean of Instruction- CTE/Workforce & Economic Development p. 760.252.2411 x7283 
Barstow Community College  Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2020 

Representing CTE Faculty 

• Tarif (Terry) Halabi thalabi@sbccd.cc.ca.us 
Electronics/Electricity Faculty and Faculty Chair p. 909.384.8501 
San Bernardino Valley College  Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2020 

• Gail Zwart, Council Chair (Term: 10/1/2018 – 6/30/2020) gail.zwart@norcocollege.edu 
Professor of Business Administration p. 951.372.7198 
Norco College Term: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2021  
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Staff 

• Julie Pehkonen julie.pehkonen@rcc.edu  
Inland Empire/Desert Regional Consortium Chair p. 951.222.8026 

Riverside Community College District 

• Diann Thursby diann.thursby@rcc.edu 
Support Staff to IE/DRC Chair p. 951.222.8023 

Riverside Community College District 
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